GOVT OF ASSAM ICE OF THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF TAXES: GUWAHATI UNIT-A NEW-KAR BHAWAN (1ST FLOOR): DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

NO:

Dated:

Under the provisions of PRANAM ACT, 2017 and rules made there under Smti Prabha das, a resident of Vill: Kharghuli, upper Luitpur .P.o :Kharghuli, Dist. Kamrup(M), Guwahati-781004, Assam, submitted a petition on 22/03/2023. She was asked to apply in Form A and accordingly she applied in Form A on 15.05.2023. She is the mother of Late Khanindra Das. Was a Lower Division Assistant of the Office of the Assistant Commissioner of Taxes, Guwahati, Unit-A and mother in law of Smti Barasha Deka wife of Late Khanindra das, who died in COVID'19 on 08.05.2021.

ORDER

In order to derive whether the case is fit to be under the provisions of the said Act and to ascertain the genuineness of the same a committee with Five Members, including Officers and Staff was formed. The committee has submitted report and recommends the undersigned to approve the application of Smti Prabha das.

Quintessence of the of the report submitted by the Committee as below.

- 1. The Committee has taken hearings of both the parties in various dates.
- 2. Both the petitioner and respondent have agreed to follow the order to be given by the appropriate authority.
- 3. The petition is under the provision of Law.

Hence after careful consideration to all the aspects, and also going through the report submitted by the committee and as recommended by the members of the committee, I have come into conclusion that 12% of the gross salary is to be deducted per month from the compassionate family pension of Late Khanindra Das as cost of maintenance of Smti Prabha das under the provision of PRANAM Act'2017.

This order had come into effect from 01.08.2023.

The order has been passes in compliance with the petition u/s 13 of the PRANAM Acxt'17.

With the above direction the petition of Smti Prabha das is disposed off.

Name: Smti Prabha Das

Account no: 042001000096649 IFSC CODE: IOBA0000420

PAN: AYRPD8332K

ADHAR NO:

Assistant Commissioner of Taxes Guwahati, Unit-A, New Kar Bhawan,

Dispur, Guwahati-781006

Memo no: GUA/866-71

Date: 17.08.2023

Copy for information: -

- The Chief Commissioner "PRANAM" commission GAD Building, Panbazar, Guwahati-01
- 2. The Commissioner of taxes, Assam, Kar Bhawan.
- 3. The Deputy Commissioner of Taxes, Zone -A
- 4. The Treasury Officer, Dispur, Guwahati-6
- 5. Smti Barasha Deka
- 6. Smti Prabha Das

